RECEIVED 02/08/2022

Municipal Boundary Review WI Dept. of Administration

CITY OF PLYMOUTH

Charter Ordinance No. 1 of 2021

PROVIDING FOR APPOINTMENT OF THE CLERK AND TREASURER
BY THE COMMON COUNCIL

REPEALING AND RECREATING CHARTER ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, through Charter Ordinance No. 1 of 1999, the Common Council last updated the City of Plymouth Charter Ordinances as it relates to the Clerk-Treasurer office to provide for a three-year term appointment for the combined office; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 62.09(3) and 66.0101, a Charter Ordinance, or amendment, is required to combine or separate the Clerk-Treasurer offices; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Plymouth wishes to create flexibility in the appointment of these offices to allow one person to serve both roles simultaneously, or to allow for separate appointments to the Clerk and Treasurer offices.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Common Council of the City of Plymouth, Wisconsin, does hereby ordain as follows:

- **Section 1.** Repealing Code. All ordinances or parts of ordinances, including previous charter ordinances, contravening the provisions of this charter ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 2. Recreating Code. Pursuant to the provisions of Wis. Stat. § 62.09(3), the City Clerk and the City Treasurer of the City of Plymouth shall be appointed by the Common Council and may be removed at the pleasure of the Common Council.
- **Section 3.** <u>Severability</u>. Should any portion of this Ordinance or the affected Municipal Code Section be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder shall not be affected.
- **Section 4.** Effective Date. Subject to the petition provisions of Wis. Stat. § 66.0101, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect 60 days after its passage and publication as provided by law. The Interim Clerk-Treasurer is directed to file a certified copy of this resolution with the Secretary of State of the State of Wisconsin.

Enacted on <u>April 13</u>, 2021.

CITY OF PLYMOUTH

DONALD O. POHLMAN, Mayor

Date: 4113/2021

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF ENACTMENT

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was duly enacted by the City of Plymouth Common Council and approved by the Mayor on the dates indicated above.

Dated: 4 13/7021, 2021

ANNA VOIGT, Interim Clerk-Treasurer

R:\CLIENT\10745\00001\00169583.DOCX